

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
3/22/2018 4:35 PM

No. 50652-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

---

AUTOMOTIVE UNITED TRADES ORGANIZATION, a Washington  
Nonprofit Corporation,  
Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON PUBLIC DISCLOSURE COMMISSION, an agency of  
the State of Washington,  
Respondent.

---

REPLY OF APPELLANT

---

Joe D. Frawley  
Attorney for Appellant

Schefter & Frawley  
1415 College St. SE  
Lacey, WA 98503  
Telephone: (360) 491-6666  
Fax: (360) 456-3632

Email: [joedfrawley@gmail.com](mailto:joedfrawley@gmail.com)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction	Page 3
II.	Reply Regarding Respondent's Statement of the Case	Page 4
III.	Reply Argument	Page 5
A.	This Appeal Turns of Whether AUTO had Standing when it Received the June 17, 2016 Letter	Page 6
B.	The Provisions of RCW 34.05.542 Envision a Structured Administrative Process Being Followed	Page 7
C.	The PDC Clearly Violated the Open Meetings Act (OPMA) because no Modified Agenda was Created or Published	Page 9
D.	The Facts are Undisputed. Entering Summary Judgment is Appropriate.	Page 11
E.	Attorney Fees are Appropriate	Page 11
IV.	Conclusion	Page 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington Cases

<i>Peterson v. Segale</i> , 171 Wash. App. (2012).	7,12
<i>Harrington v. Spokane County</i> , 128 Wash.App. 202, 212, (2005).	8
<i>Seattle Bdlg. and Const. Trades Council v. Apprenticeship and Training Council</i> , 129 Wash.2d 787, 794, 920 P.2d 58 (1996),	8, 9

### Washington Statutes

RCW 42.17A.765	4, 5, 7
RCW 34.05.330	4
RCW 34.05.320	4
RCW 34.05.542(3)	5, 6, 7, 8
RCW 34.05.530	6
RCW 46.20.308	8
RCW 42.30 OPMA	9, 10
RCW 42.30.077	9, 10
RCW 4.84.350	11, 12
